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WAR DEPARTMENT—INDIAN ESTIMATES. 
[To accompany bill H. R. No. 895.] 

LETTERS FROM THE SECRETARY OF WAR 

TO THE 

CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE OF WAYS AND MEANS, 

UPON THE SUBJECT OF 

Appropriations for the service of the Indian departmen t for 1S39. 

December 19, 1S38. 
Laid before the House by the Chairman of the Committee of AVays and Means, and ordered to 

be printed. 

War Department, December 17, 1838. 
Sir : I have the honor to transmit, for the consideration of the Com¬ 

mittee of Ways and Means, a communication from the Commissioner of 
Indian Affairs, shoAving the necessity for an appropriation of §10,000 to 
enable the Department to effect the survey of the lands assigned to the 
Choctaw and Creek Indians Avest of the Mississippi. I respectfully 
request the co-operation of the committee in obtaining such an appro¬ 
priation. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
.1. R. POINSETT. 

Hon. C. C. Cambreleng, 
Chairman Committee Ways and Means Ho. of Reps. 

War Department, 

Office Indian Affairs, December 17, 183S. 
Sir : By the 2d article of the treaty Avith the Choctaws of September 

27, 1830, the United States agree to convey to the nation “a tract of 
country Avest of the Mississippi river, in fee simple, to them and their de¬ 
scendants and by the treaty Avith the Creeks of February 14, 1533, 
the United States stipulated to “ grant a patent, in fee simple,” for the land 
assigned them in the 2d article.” In both instances it was provided that 
these grants should be executed immediately after the ratification of the 
treaties. This has not been done, as the surveys necessary to an accurate 
description of the lands have not been completed. These surveys are, for 
the Creeks, as follows: beginning at the southwest corner of the Cherokee 
lands, and running south about sixty miles, to Canadian river; thence 
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down that river, with its meanders, to its junction with the north fork. 
The whole distance is estimated at 406 miles. For the Choctaws, the 
surveys will begin at the termination of the western Creek boundary on 
Canadian river, and run south, about 120 miles, to Red river; thence 
down that river, with its meanders, to the western line of the State of 
Arkansas. The whole distance will be about 466 miles. Making the ag¬ 
gregate surveys for the two tribes about S72 miles. 1 am not prepared 
to submit an estimate, in detail, of the cost of executing this work. In 
the opinion of Mr. Isaac McCoy, from whom the above computation of 
distances has been derived, the sum of $10,000 fvill be required. A patent 
has been recently prepared for the Cherokees, which will soon be ready 
for transmission to them. Many obvious considerations of policy combine 
with the obligation to meet fully all the treaty engagements with these 
tribes, to indicate the propriety of making the surveys as preliminary to 
the issuance of the patents, 

As a contract will be made for the completion of these surveys, I think 
it will be prudent to appropriate the above amount, leaving to this de¬ 
partment the arrangement of the terms and other necessary particulars; 
and recommend it accordingly. 

Very respectfully, your most obedient servant, 
T. HARTLEY CRAWFORD. 

Hon. J. R. Poinsett, 
Secretary of War. 

Department of War, December 17, 1S38. 
Sir : In compliance with the request contained in your letter of the 

15th inst., and with the promise in one from the Department to you of the 
same dale, 1 herewith transmit a detailed estimate for the service of the 
Indian department for 1S39. 

It will be seen that the aggregate amount for the fulfilment of the stipu¬ 
lations of the treaties with the various Indian tribes, inserted in the gen¬ 
eral estimate of the Department, submitted to Congress by the Secretary 
of the Treasury, falls short of the sum for those objects contained in the 
detailed estimate now sent. The latter is the correct amount, a mistake 
having been made in the Indian office in furnishing the former. 

Very respectfully, your most obedient servant, 
J. R. POINSETT. 

Hon. C. C. Cambreleng, 
Chairman Committee Ways and Means Ho. of Reps. 

War Department, 

Office Indian Affairs, December 17, 1838. 
Sir : I have the honor to lay before you, for approval and transmission 

to Congress, duplicate statements, showing, in detail, the items for which 
appropriations are necessary for the service of the Indian department, in, 
the year 1839. 

Very respectfully, your obedient servant, 
T. HARTLEY CRAWFORD. 

Hon. Joel R. Poinsett, 
Secretary of War. 
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Estimate in detail of the sums required for the service of the year 1839, 
to meet the current expenses of the Indian department, and for the 
payment of annuities and other objects provided for by treaties ivith 
the various Indian tribes, and for miscellaneous objects. 

Pay of superintendents and Indian agents - 
Pay of sub-agents - - - - - 
Pay of interpreters - 
Pay of clerk to superintendent of Wisconsin Territory 
Pay of clerk to superintendent of Western' Territory 
Presents to Indians - - - - - 
Provisions for Indians - 
Buildings at agencies, and repairs - 
Contingencies, Indian department - 
Transportation and incidental expenses 

* 

1. Christian Indians. 

Permanent annuity, acts May 26,1824 and May 20, 
1826 - - - 

2. Chippewas of the Mississippi. 

Payment in money, 2d art. treaty July 29, 1837 
Payment in goods, 2d art. treaty July 29, 1837 
Establishing three blacksmiths’shops, supporting the 

blacksmiths, and furnishing them with iron and 
steel, 2d art. treaty July 29, 1837 - 

Support of farmers, purchasing implements of labor, 
grain seed, and to carry on their agricultural pur¬ 
suits, 2d art. treaty July 29,1837 - - - 

Purchase of provisions, 2d art. treaty July 29, 1837 
Purchase of tobacco, 2d art. treaty July 29, 1837 

3. Chippewas of Saganaw. 

Permanent annuity, 4th art. treaty August 3, 1795 - 
Permanent annuity, 2d art, treaty Nov. 17, 1807 
Permanent annuity, 4th art. treaty Sept. 24, 1819 - 
Support of blacksmith at Saganaw, and for farming 

utensils and cattle, and for the employment of per¬ 
sons to aid them in agriculture, 8th art. treaty 24th 
September, 1819, as fixed per act May 15, 1820 - 

Education, 6th art. treaty August 5, 1826 - 
I 

4. Chippewas, Menomonies, lVinnebagocs,and Neiv 
York Indians. 

Education, 5th art. treaty August 11, 1827 - 

$16,500 
13,000 

9,300 
800 

1,000 
5,000 

11,800 
10,000 
7,000 

29,500 
$103,900 

400 

9,500 
19,000 

3,000 

1,000 
2,000 

500 
35,000 

1,000 
S00 

1,000 

2,000 
1,000 

5,800 

1,500 
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ESTIMATE—Continued. 

5. Chippetvas, Ottaivas, and Pottawatamies. 

Permanent annuity, 2d art. treaty July 29, 1829 
Limited annuity, 3d art. treaty September 26, 1833 - 
Limited annuity, 2d art. supplement to treaty Septem¬ 

ber 26,1833 ..... 
Life annuity, (4 chiefs,) 3d art. treaty Sept. 26, 1S33 
Blacksmith and assistant, 2d art. treaty July 29,1829 
Iron and steel, 2d art. treaty July 29, 1829 - 
Salt, 2d art. treaty July 29, 1S29 

6. Choctaws. 

Gratuity, 5th art. treaty December 17,1S01 - 
Permanent annuity, 2d art. treaty November 16,1805 
Permanent annuity, 13th art. treaty October 18,1S20 
Life annuity to a chief, 14th art. treaty Oct. 18, 1820 
Permanent annuity, 2d art. treaty January 20, 1S25 
Limited annuity for education, 3d art. treaty January 

20,1825 - - 
Life annuity to a chief, 10th art. treaty Jan. 20,1825 
Life annuity to district chiefs, 15tli art. treaty Septem¬ 

ber 27, 1830 - 
Limited annuity, 17th art. treaty September 27,1830 
Life annuity to "three Wayne warriors, 21st art. treaty 

September 27, 1830 - 
Education, 20th art. treaty September 27, 1830 
Blacksmith and assistant, 6th art. treaty October 18, 

1S20, and 9th art. treaty January 20, 1825 
Iron and steel, 9th art. treaty January 20, 1825 
Three blacksmiths and assistants, 20th art. treaty 

September 27, 1S30 - - - - 
Iron and steel, 20th art. treaty September 27, 1830 - 

7. Chickasaivs. 

$ 16,000 
14,000 

2,000 
1,100 

720 
220 
250 

2,000 
3,000 

600 
150 

6,000 

6,000 
150 

750 
20,000 

75 
14,500 

600 
320 

2,500 
960 

Permanent annuity, act February 25, 1799 - - 3,000 
Education, 2d art. supplement to treaty May 24, 1834 3,000 

8. Creeks. 

Permanent annuity, 4th art. treaty August 7, 1790 - 
Permanent annuity, 2d art. treaty June 16, 1802 
Permanent annuity, 4th art. treaty January 24, 1826 
Limited annuity, 8th art. treaty March 24, 1832 
Life annuity to two chiefs, 11th art. treaty March 24, 

1832 ------ 
Blacksmith and assistant, and use of shop and tools, 

8th art. treaty January 24, 1826 - 

1,500 
3,000 

20,000 
10,000 

300 

840 

$34,290 

57,625 

6,000 
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Iron, steel, and coal, 8th art. treaty January 24,1826 
Two blacksmiths and assistants, and use of shops and 

tools, 13th art. treaty March 24,1832 
Iron and steel, 13th art. treaty March 24, 1832 
Blacksmith and assistant, 5th art. treaty Feb. 14,1S33 
Iron and steel, 5th art. treaty February 14, 1S33 
Wheelwright, 8th art. treaty January 24, 1826 
Wheelwright and wagon-maker, 5th art. treaty Feb¬ 

ruary 14, 1833 ----- 
Agricultural implements, Sth art. treaty Jan. 24,1S26 
Education, 13th art. treaty March 24,1832 - 
Education, 5th art. treaty February 14, 1833 

9. Cherokees. 

Education, 5th art. treaty May 6, 182S 
Four blacksmiths and assistants, 4th art. treaty Feb- 

ruary 14, 1833 ----- 
Iron and steel, 4th art. treaty February 14, 1833 
Wagon-maker, 4th art. treaty February 14, 1833 
Wheelwright, 4th art. treaty February 14, 1833 

10. Caddoes. 

Limited annuity, 3d art. treaty July 1,1835 - 

11. Deluivares. 

Permanent annuity, 4th art. treaty August 3, 1795 - 
Permanent annuity, 3d art. treaty September 30,1809 
Permanent annuity, 5th art. treaty October 3,1818 - 
Permanent annuity, supplemental treaty September 

14,1829 - 
Life annuities to three chiefs, private and confiden¬ 

tial art. to supplemental treaty September 24,1829, 
to treaty of October 3, 1818 - 

Life annuity to three chiefs, supplemental treaty Oc¬ 
tober 26,1832 - - - - - 

Purchase of salt, 3d art. treaty June 7, 1803 
Blacksmith and assistant, 6th art. treaty Oct. 3, 1818 
Iron and steel, 6th art. treaty October 3,1818 
Interest on $46,080, at 5 per cent.,being the value of 

the 36 sections of land set apart by the treaty of 
1830 for education purposes, and for which they 
have agreed to accept $2 per acre, as authorized 
by the Senate in its resolution of the 19th January 
last, which resolution also provides for the invest¬ 
ment of the amount 

$270 

1,680 
540 
840 
270 
600 

600 
2,000 
3,000 
1,000 

2,000 

3,360 
1,080 

600 
600 

1,000 
500 

4,000 

1,000 

300 

300 
100 
720 
220 

2,304 

$46,446 

7,640 

10,000 

10,444 
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ESTIMATE—Continued. 

12. Florida Indians. 
Limited annuity, 3d art. treaty September IS, 1823 
Blacksmiths’ establishment, 6tli art. treaty September 

18, 1S23, and 6th art. treaty May 9, 1832 
Education, 6th art. treaty September 18, 1823 
Limited annuity, 4th art. treaty May 9, 1S32 

13. Ioivas. 

Limited annuity, 4th art. treaty July 15,1830 
Blacksmith and assistant, 5th art. treaty Aug. 4,1824 
Iron and steel, 5th art. treaty August 4, 1824 
Assistant smith, 4th art. treaty July 15, 1830 
Iron and steel, 4th art. treaty July 15,1830 - 
Blacksmith and assistant, 3d art. treaty Sept. 17,1836 
Iron and steel, 3d art. treaty September 17, 1836 
Agricultural implements, 5th art. treaty Aug. 4,1824 
Agricultural implements, 4th art. treaty July 15,1830 
Agricultural implements, 3d art. treaty Sept. 17,1836 
Farmer, 3d art. treaty September 17, 1836 - 
Schoolmaster, 3d art. treaty September 17, 1836 
Miller, 3d art. treaty September 17, 1836 - 

14. Kickapoos. 
Limited annuity, 4th art. treaty October 24, 1832 - 
Education, 7th art. treaty October 24, 1832 - 

15. Kanzas. 
Limited annuity, 3d art. treaty June 3, 1825 
Blacksmith and assistant, 4th art. treaty June 3,1825 
Iron and steel, 4th art. treaty June 3, 1825 - 
Agricultural assistance, 4th art. treaty June 3, 1825 - 

16. Kaskaskias and Peorias. 
Limited annuity, 5th art. treaty October 27, 1832 - 

17. Miamies. 

Permanent annuity, 4th art. treaty October 23, 1826 
Blacksmith and assistant, 5th art. treaty Oct. 6, 1818 
Iron and steel, 5th art. treaty October 6, 1818 
1,000 lbs. tobacco, 2,000 lbs. iron, and 1,000 lbs. steel, 

4th art. treaty October 23, 1826 - 
Miller, in lieu of gunsmith, 5th art. treaty Oct. 6,1818 
160 bushels salt, 5th art. treaty October 6, 1818 
Pay of eight laborers, 4th art. treaty October 23,1826 
Education, 6th art. treaty October 23, 1826 - 
Second of ten instalments, 2d art. treaty Oct. 23, 1834 

$4,610 

1,000 
1,000 
3,000 

2,500 
840 
220 
480 
220 
720 
220 
400 
600 
750 
600 
800 
600 

5,000 
500 

3,500 
720 
220 

1,600 

25,000 
720 
220 

770 
600 
320 
480 

2,000 
10,000 

$9,610 

8,950 

5,500 

6,040 

3,000 

40,110 
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IS. Eel Rivers, (Mutinies.) 
Permanent annuity, 4th art. treaty August 3, 1795 - 
Permanent annuity, 3d art. treaty August 21, 1805 - 
Permanent annuity, 3d art. treaty and separate art. 

treaty September 30, 1809 - - - 

19. Menomonies. 
Limited annuity, 4th art. treaty February 8, 1831 - 
Limited annuity, 2d art. treaty September 3, 1836 - 
Two blacksmiths and assistants, 2d art. treaty Sep¬ 

tember 3,1S3G - 
Iron and steel, 2d art. treaty September 3, 1836 
Provisions, 2d art. treaty September 3, 1S36 
2,000 lbs. tobacco, 2d art. treaty September 3, 1836 - 
30 barrels salt, 2d art. treaty September 3, 1836 
Farming utensils,cattle, and implements of husbandry, 

3d art. treaty September 3, 1S36 - 
.Gunsmith, 4th art. treaty February 8, 1831 - 
Iron and steel, 4th art. treaty February 8, 1831 

20. O'taunts and Chippeivas. 

Limited annuity, 4th art. treaty March 28, 1836 
Interest, to be paid annually as annuity, on $200,000, 

resolution of the Senate - 
Third of ten instalments to be paid out of the $5,000 

for half-breeds, 6th art. treaty March 28, 1836 
Life annuity to a chief, Ning-we-gon, 11th art. treaty 

March 28, 1S3G - 
Education, 4th art. treaty March 28, 1836 - 
Missions, 4th art. treaty March 28, 1836 
Vaccine-matter, medicines, and physicians, 4th art. 

treaty March 28, 1836 
Provisions, 4th art. treaty March 28, 1836 - 
6,500 lbs. tobacco, 4th art. treaty March 28, 1836 - 
100 barrels salt, 4th art. treaty March 28, 1836 
500 fish-barrels, 4th art. treaty March 28, 1S36 
Three blacksmiths and assistants, 7th art. treaty March 

28,1836 - - - 
Iron and steel, 7th art. treaty March 28, 1S36 
Gunsmith at Mackinac, 7th art. treaty March 28,1836 
Iron and steel, 7th art. treaty March 28,1-836 
Keeper of dormitory. 7th art. treaty March 2S, 1836 
150 cords wood for dormitory. 7th art. treaty March 

28, 1836 - - - - 
Two farmers and two assistants, 7th art. treaty March 

28,1836 - - - 
Two mechanics, 7th art. treaty March 28, 1S36 

$500 
250 

350 

6,000 
20,000 

1,440 
440 

3,000 
300 
150 

500 
600 
220 

30,000 

12,000 

500 

100 
5,000 
3,000 

300 
2,000 

975 
350 
750 

2,160 
660 
600 

| 220 
600 

450 

1,600 
' 1,200 

$1,100 

32,650 

62,465 
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21. Orncih as. 

Limited annuity, 4th art. treaty July 15, 1830 
Blacksmith and assistant, 4th art. treaty July 15,1830 
Iron and steel, 4th art. treaty July 15, 1S30 
Agricultural implements, 4th art. treaty July 15,1830 

@2,500 
720 
220 
500 

22. Otoes and Missourias. 

Limited annuity, 4th art. treaty July 15, 1830 
Blacksmith and assistant, 4th art. treaty July 15,1S30 
Iron and steel, 4th art. treaty July 15, 1830 
Agricultural implements, 4th art. treaty July 15,1S30 
Education, 4th art. treaty September 21, 1833 
Two farmers, 5th art. treaty September 21, 1833 

23. Osages. 

Permanent annuity, 5th art. treaty Nov. 10, 1S08 - 
Limited annuity, 3d art. treaty June 2, 1825 
Blacksmith and assistant, 4th art. treaty June 2,1825 
Iron and steel, 4th art. treaty June 2, 1825 - 
Agricultural assistance, 4th art. treaty June 2, 1825 
Interest, at 5 per cent., on @69,120, being the value 

of the 54 sections of land set apart by the treaty of 
1825 for education purposes, and for which they 
have agreed to accept @2 per acre, as authorized 
by the Senate in its resolution of the 19th January 
last, which said resolution also provides for the in¬ 
vestment of the amount - 

24. Ottaivas. 

Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty August 3, 1795 
Permanent annuity, 2d article treaty Nov. 17, 1807 
Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty Sept. 17, 1S18 
Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty Aug. 29, 1821 

25. Pottawatamics. 

Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty August 3, 1795 
Permanent annuity, 3d article treaty Sept. 30, 1809 
Permanent annuity, 3d article treaty October 2, 1818 
Limited annuity, 4th article treaty August 29, 1821 
Limited annuity, 3d article treaty October 16, 1826 
Permanent annuity, 2d article treaty Sept. 20, 1828 
Limited annuity, 2d article treaty September 20,1828 
Life annuity to a chief, 2d art. treaty Sept. 20, 1828 
Salt, 3d article treaty June 7, 1S03 - 

2,500 
720 
220 
500 
500 

1,200 

1,500 
7,000 

720 
220 

1,600 

3,456 

1,000 
800 

1,500 
1,000 

1,000 
500 

2,500 
5,000 
2,000 
2,000 
1,000 

100 
140 

@3,940 

5,640 

14,496 

4,300 
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Salt, (160 bushels,) 3d article treaty October 16,1826 
Education, 3d article treaty October 16,1826 
Education, 2d article treaty September 20, 1828 
Blacksmith and assistant, 3d art. treaty Oct. 16, 1826 
Iron and steel, 3d article treaty October 16, 1826 
Blacksmith and assistant, treaty September 20, 1828 
Iron and steel, treaty September 20, 1828 - 
2,000 lbs. tobacco, 1,500 lbs. iron, and 350 lbs. steel, 

2d article treaty September 20, 1828 
Three laborers, 2d article treaty September 20, 1828 

26. Pottcnva'iamies of Huron. 

Permanent annuity, 2d article treaty Nov. 17, 1807 

27. Pottawatamies of the Prairie. 

Limited annuity, 3d article treaty October 20, 1832 
Life annuity to 3 chiefs, 3d art. treaty Oct. 20, 1832 

2S. Pottawatamies of the Wabash. 

Limited annuity, 3d article treaty October 26, 1832 

2.0. Pottawatamies of Indiana. 

Limited annuity, 4th article treaty October 27, 1832 
Education, 4th article treaty October 27, 1832 

30. Piankeshnws. 

Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty Aug. 3, 1795 
Perrnament annuity, 3d article treaty Dec. 30, 1805 

31. Pawnees. 

Limited annuity, 3d article treaty October 9, 1833 - 
Agricultural implements, 4th art. treaty Oct. 9, 1833 
Education, 5th article treaty 9th October, 1833 
Two blacksmiths’ establishments, 6th article treaty 

9th October, 1S33 - - - 
Four farmers, 7th article treaty 9th October, 1833 - 

32. Quapaivs. 

Limited annuity, 4th article treaty May 13, 1833 - 
Education, 3d article treaty May 13, 1833 - 
Blacksmith and assistant, 3d art. treaty May 13,1833 
Iron and steel, 3d article treaty May 13, 1833 
Farmer, 3d article treaty May 13, 1833 

$320 
2,000 
1,000 

720 
220 
720 
220 

400 
360 

15,000 
1,000 

15,000 
2,000 

500 
300 

4,600 
2,000 
1,000 

2,000 
2,400 

2,000 
1,000 

S40 
. 220 

600 

$20,200. 

400 

16,000 

20,000 

17,000 

800' 

12,000 

4,660 
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33. Six Nations, New York. 

Permanent annuity, (ith article treaty Nov. 11, 1794 

34. Senecas of New York. 

Permanent annuity, in lieu of interest on stock, act 
19th February, 1S31 - 

35. Sioux of the Mississippi. 

Limited annuity, 4th article treaty July 15, 1830 
Blacksmith and assistant, 4th art. treaty July 15,1830 
Iron and steel, 4th article treaty July 15, 1S30 
Agricultural implements, 4th art. treaty July 15,1830 
Interest on investment in stock at five per cent, on 

58300,000, 2d article treaty September 29, 1837 
Limited annuity, 2d article "treaty Sept. 29, 1837 
Purchase of medicines, agricultural implements, and 

stock, and for support of a physician, farmers, and 
blacksmiths, and for other beneficial objects, 2d 
article treaty September 29, 1837 - 

Purchase of provisions, for second of 20 years, 2d ar¬ 
ticle treaty September 29, 1S37 - 

36. Yancton and Santie (Sioux.) 

Limited annuity, 4th article treaty July 15, 1830 
Blacksmith and. assistant, 4th art. treaty July 15,1830 
Iron and steel, 4th article treaty July 15, 1830 
Agricultural implements, 4th art. treaty July 15,1830 

37. Sacs and Foxes of the Missouri. 

Limited annuity, 4th article treaty July 15, 1830 
Blacksmith and assistant, 4th art. treaty July 15, 1830 
Iron and steel, 4th article treaty of July 15, 1830 
Agricultural implements, 4th art. treaty July 15,1830 
Agricultural implements, 3d art. treaty Sept. 13,1836 
Farmer, 3d article treaty September 3, 1836 
Schoolmaster, 3d article treaty September 3, 1836 - 
Blacksmith and assistant, 3d art. treaty Sept. 3, 1836 
Iron and steel, 3d article treaty September 3, 1836 - 
Interest on investment in stock, at five per cent, on 

$157,400, 2d article treaty October 21, 1837 

$2,000 
840 
220 
700 

15,000 
10,000 

S,250 

5,500 

3,000 
720 
220 
400 

500 
720 
220 
200 
720 
600 
800 
720 
220 

7,870 

$4,500 

6,000 

42,510 

4,340 

12,570 
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38. Sacs and Foxes of the Mississippi. 

Permanent annuity, 3d article treaty Nov. 3, 1804 - 
Limited annuity, 4th article treaty July 15, 1830 
Limited annuity, 3d article treaty Sept. 21, 1832 
Blacksmith and assistant, 4th art. treaty Aug. 4,1824 
Iron and steel, 4th article treaty August 4, 1824 
Blacksmith and assistant, 4th art. treaty Sept.21,1832 
Iron and steel, 4th article treaty September 21, 1832 
Gunsmith, 4th article treaty August 4, 1824, and 

September 21, 1832 - 
Iron and steel, 4th article treaty September 21, IS32 
Agricultural implements, 4th article treaty 4th Aug., 

1824, and July 15, 1830 - 
Forty barrels salt, 4th article treaty Sept. 21, 1832 - 
Forty kegs tobacco, 4th article treaty Sept. 21, 1832 
Limited annuity, 2d article treaty Sept. 28, 1836 
Erection of two grist-mills, and the support of two 

millers, for 2d of 5 years, 2d article treaty October 
21,1837 - - - - 

Agricultural assistance and instruction, 2d of five 
years, 2d article treaty of Oct. 21, 1837 - 

Interest on investment in stock, at five per cent, on 
§200,000, 2d article treaty October 21, 1837 

39. Sacs, Foxes, Iowas, Sioux, Omahas, and Ot- 
toes and Missouries. 

Education, 5th article treaty July 15, 1830 - 

40. Shawnees. 

Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty August 3,1795 
Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty Sept. 29, 1817 
Annuity, per act July 14, 1832 - 
Salt, 3d article treaty June 7, 1803 - 
Blacksmith and assistant, 4th art. treaty Nov. 7,1825 
Iron and steel, 4th article treaty November 7, 1825 - 
Blacksmith and assistant, 4th art. treaty Aug. 8, 1831 
Iron and steel, 4th article treaty August 8, 1831 

41. Senecas and Shawnees. 

Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty Sept. 17, ISIS 
Blacksmith and assistant, 4th art. treaty July 20, 1831 
Iron and steel, 4th article treaty July 20, 1S31 

42. Senecas. 

Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty Sept. 29, 1817 
Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty Sept. 17, ISIS 

§1,000 
6,000 

20,000 
840 
220 
840 
220 

600 
220 

800 
200 
600 

10,000 

1,000 

2,000 

10,000 

1,000 
2,000 
2,000 

60 
S40 
220 
840 
220 

1,000 
840 
220 

500 
500 

§54,540 

3,000 

7,180 

2,060 
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Blacksmith and assistant, 4th art. treaty Feb. 28,1831 
Iron and steel, 4th article treaty February 28, 1831 
Miller, 4th article treaty February 28, 1831 - 

43. TVeas. 

Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty Oct. 2, 1818 - 

44. Wyandots. 

Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty Aug. 3,1795 
Permanent annuity, 2d article treaty Nov. 17,1807 
Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty Sept. 29, 1817 
Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty Sept. 17, 1818 
Blacksmith and assistant, 1 Oth art. treaty Sept. 2 9,1817 
Iron and steel, 10th article treaty September 29,1817 

i 45. Wyandots, Munsecs, and Delawares. 

Permanent annuity, 4th article treaty July 4, 1805 - 

4G. Winnebagoes. 

Limited annuity, 2d article treaty August 1, 1829 - 
Limited annuity, 3d article treaty Sept. 15, 1832 
50 barrels salt, 2d article treaty August 1, 1829 
3,000 lbs. tobacco, 2d article treaty Aug. 1, 1829 
1,500 lbs. tobacco, 5th article treaty Sept. 15, 1832 - 
Three blacksmiths and assistants, 3d article treaty 

August 1, 1829 - 
Iron and steel, 3d article treaty August 1, 1829 
Laborers and oxen, 3d article treaty August 1, 1829 
Education, 4th article treaty September 15, 1832 
Six agriculturists, purchase of oxen,j ploughs, and 

other implements, 5th art. treaty Sept. 15, 1832 - 
Two physicians, 5th article treaty September 15,1832 
Interest on investment in stock, at five per cent, on 

Si,100,000, 4th article treaty November 1, 1837 - 

§840 
220 
600 

§2,660 

3,000 

1,000 
400 

4,000 
500 
720 
22Q 

18,000 
10,000 

250 
350 
175 

2,160 
660 
365 

3,000 

2,500 
400 

6,840 

1,000 

55,000 
92,860 

§850,960 

War Department, 
Office Indian Affairs, December 1, 1838. 
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Notes explaining the differences between the estimates for 1839 and 
the appropriations for 1838. 

3. Chippewas of Saganaw. 

Appropriated in 1838 
Estimated for 1839 - 

Diminished ------ 
Viz : By the amount to cover expenditures. &c. of 

exploring party west - 

5. Chippewas, Ottawas, and Pottawatamies. 

Appropriated in 1S38 - - - - 
Estimated for 1S39 - 

Diminished ------ 
Viz : By appropriation for erection of smith’s shops 

west, &c. - 
expenses of a delegation - 
holding a treaty - 

6. Choctaivs. 

Appropriated in IS38 
Estimated for 1839 - 

Diminished ----- 
Viz : By appropriation for locating, &c. 

8. Creeks. 

Appropriated in 183S - 
Estimated for 1839 - 

Diminished ------ 
Viz : By appropriation for removal and subsistence 

expenses attending sales of reservations - 

9. Cherokees. 

Appropriated for 1838 - 
Estimated for 1839 - 

Diminished ------ 
Viz: By appropriation for expenses of a third com¬ 

missioner, &c. - 

S700 

700 
2,500 
5,000 

S,200 

15,000 

$6,500 
5,800 

700 

42,490 
34,290 

8,200 

72.625 
57.625 

15,000 

360,000 
7,500 

367,500 

7,500 

413,940 
46,440 

367,500 

15,140 
7,640 

7,500 
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NOTES—Continued. 

11. Delawares. 

Appropriated in 1S38 - - - - 
Estimated for 1839 - 

Increased ------ 
Viz : For 5 per cent, interest on proceeds oflands - 

12. Florida Indians. 

Appropriated in 183S 
Estimated for 1839 - 

Diminished ------ 
Viz : By appropriation for removal and subsistence 

expenses investigating outrages, &c. 

17. Miamies. 
% 

Appropriation for 183S - - - - 
Estimated for 1S39 - 

Increased ------ 
Viz : For 2d of ten instalments, &c. - 

20. Ottawas and Chippewas. 

Appropriation for 1838 
Estimated for 1839 ------ 

Diminished ------ 
Viz : By appropriation for appraising improvements 

appropriation for locating and surveying 
reservations - 

24. Ottawas. 

Appropriations in 1S3S - - - - 
Estimated for 1839 - 

Diminished - - - - 
Viz : Bv appropriation for removal and subsistence 

appropriation for locating and surveying - 

$2,304 

269,000 
2,000 

271,000 

10,000 

2,000 

1,000 

21,500 
1,000 

22,500 

$8,140 
10,444 

2,304 

280,610 
9,610 

271,000 

30.110 
40.110 

10,000 

65.465 
62.465 

3,000 

26,800 
4,300 

22,500 
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25. Pottawcitamies. 

Appropriation in 1S3S - - - - 
Estimated for 1839 - 

Diminished ------ 
Viz : By appropriation for erecting 2 shops, west 

appropriation for removal and subsistence - 
appropriation for 2d payment to Aub-be- 

naub-ba - - - - - 

35. Sioux of the Mississippi. 

$1,400 
55,000 

11,520 

67,920 

$88,120 
20,200 

67,920 

Appropriated in 1838 
Estimated for 1839 - 

7,760 
42,510 

Increased ------ 
Yiz: Interest on investment of $300,000 in stock 

Limited annuity per treaty of 1837 
Purchase of medicines and agricultural imple¬ 

ments, &c. - - - - - 
Purchase of provisions per treaty of 1837 

From which deduct for last year’s appropriation 
for payment of cession, &c. - - - 

37. Sacs and Foxes of Missouri. 

Appropriated in 1838 
Estimated for 1839 • 

Increased ------ 
Yiz: By interest on investment of $157,400, per 

treaty of 1837 - 

38. Sacs and Foxes of Mississippi. 

15,000 
10,000 

34,750 

8,250 
5,500 

38.750 

4,000 

34.750 

4,700 
12,570 

7,870 

7,870 

Appropriated in 1838 
Estimated for 1839 - 

41,920 
54,540 

12,620 Increased 
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Viz: Forerectionof 2 grist-mills,&c.,per treaty of 1837 
agricultural assistance per treaty of 1837 - 
interest on investment per treaty of 1S37 - 

Si,000 
2,000 

10,000 

13,000 
Deduct deficiency for appropriation for tobacco 

in 1836 -' - - - - 380 

12,620 

41. Senecas and Shawnees. 

Appropriation for 1838 
Estimated for 1839 - 

$2,240 
2,060 

Diminished ------ 
Viz : By appropriation for the purchase of gear, &c. 

46. Winnebagoes. 

Appropriated in 1838 - - - - 
Estimated for 1839 - - - - - 

ISO 

180 

37.860 
92.860 

Increased - 
Viz : For interest on investment per treaty of 1837 

23. Osages. 

Appropriated for IS38 
Estimated for 1839 - 

55,000 
55,000 

17,040 
14,496 

Diminished ------ 
Viz: Deduct for agricultural implements promised 

under treaty of June, 1S2 5 
Add for 5 per cent, interest on value of lands 

2,544 

6,000 
3,456 

Difference 2,544 
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